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tral Electricity Authority a propossl to sct up a thermal stadon at Kharsia,

(b) The proposal is in the State secloir and Madhya Pradesh Ejcgctri-
city Brird has bzen requested to oblain the clearance of the State Pollution Control Board, State revenue authori-
vies and the Ministry of Agriculture.

KUMARI PUSHPA DEVI ; The hon.
Minister has stated in his reply that the Government of Maidhya Pradesh has sent to Central Electricity Authority a proposal to set up a thermnl statton at Khersia, T owou'd like to know when that proposal was received by Central Electricity Authority and what was the estimate of cost in the ariginal proposal 7

SHRI B. SHANKARANANJD : The hon. lady Mcmber had wertten a letter to the Encrgy Minister and it was replied that the propasal was reeeived by the Minister in July, 1983.

PROY¥. MADHU DANDAVATE
Hec should net read the letters writ. ten by ladics to others,

SHRL B. SHANKARANAND : They are somelimes interesting,

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(SHR! YOJENDRXA MAKWANA)
Not sometimes ; always.

SHR B. SHANKARANAND : The proposal was reccived in July, 1983 this is & proposal to set up a thermal station of 2 X 210 MW capacity in Stage T in district Raigarh, the district of the hon. Member. Stage Iof the Project is estimated to cost about Rs, 371 crores. It is being cxamined from technocconemic and viability point of view, .

KUMARTI PUSHPA DEVI: May I know whether the Thermal Power Station at Khtarsia will be commussion-
ed before the end of the Scventh Plan period ard, since the abeve preject is going to be set up in a backward area in “Madhya Pradesh, what steps are beipng taken to implement the proposal expaditiously ?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : The proposal istosct up the thermal plant at a site about 30 kms, frcem Raigarh town, en the barks of the river Kurket, a tributory of river Mard. This is going to .be a joint project of Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat. As I said earlier, Stage [ is going 10 cost about Rs, 371 crores, Coal is proposed to be procured from the rcarby Mird-Raigarh coalficlds and water from a rescrvoir to be created on river Kurket by consts ruciion of a dam, However, firm caal linkage and other inputs have yet to be tied up. The Central Electricity Authority cnvisage benctits from Stage 1 of -
the Project during tiie Eighth plen,

Conversion of Macherla-Guntur
Metre Gauge Linc into Broad Gauge

*30, SHR1 YADDE SOBHANADRE-
FSWARA RAO : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be p'ezoad to state.:

fa) whether the Riilway Board has approved a proposal for conversion of Machorla-Guntur metre guuge section into baord giuge section ;

(b) if 50, the progress of the scheme and its present stage; and

(¢) by what time the work is likely to be completed ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI BANSI LAL) : (a) Yes, Sir,

{b) Work on two bridges has been taken up. The progress of work on these two bridges is 989,

(¢} The complction of the project will depend on the availability of resources in the coming ycars.

SHR{ VADDE SOBHANADREES.
WARA RAO : In view of the fact that the Muacherla arca has got abundant reserves of limestone mineral as wel] as of Cuddapah stores and there is every need to transport them to olhc_:r places and in view of the fact that it has becn provided irrigation facility a few years back, after which the passenger as well as goods traffic has increased manifold, will the hon. Minister take necessary steps to provide more funds and to see that the project is complcted as carly as possible to serve the needs of the people of that area ?

SHR[ BANSI LAL : 1am trying to persuade the Planning Commission to allocate morc " funds for this project.

SHR1 VADDE SOBHANADREES.
WARA RAO : T woeuld like to know from the hon. Minist:r, since the grounding of the project, what was the amout allocated and what was the amount spent and what is the amount allocated in the current year.

SHRI BANSIT LAL : Th¢ amount allocated and spent so far is Rs, 2.02 crores,

SHR1 SUDINI JAIPAL REDDY :
What is the estimated .ost of the scheme and what was the time-frame fixed for completion of the scheme when the scheme was originally san. ctioned ?

SHRI BANST LAL : The scheme was or‘ginally sanctioned in 1974.75 and the total length of the lincis 130 km. The total cost will depend upon the escalation and other things.

(Interruptions)

SHRI SUDINI JATPAL REDDY :
How can it be an answer 7 The scheme was sanctioned way back in 1974 and it is more than 10 years now,

SHR1 BANSI LAL : The tota] estimated cost is Rs. 32.26 crores.

AN HON. MEMBER : What was the time frame ?

SHRI SUDINI JAIPAL REDDY :
Ia the last 10 years they have spent only Rs, 2 crores, Will it mean that the Minister would require 50 more years to complete the project ? ...... We
want an answer, Sir,
’
MR. SPEAKER : What to do ?
What can be done aboul that now ?

(Interruption)

[ Translation]

MR. SPEAKER : He wants to know how so much time has been taken.

(Imerruption)

| English]

SHRI BANSI LAL : Because nf non-availability of funds.

(Interruptions)

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[ English]
Guidelines For Conducting Lotteries

*1. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR YADAYV;
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had issued guidelines forthe conduct of Jotteries and copies of thit were sent out to the Finance Secrctaries and Directors of Lotterics of all the States and Union Territories some time in June, 1984 ;

(b) if so, whether despite these guidelines, th: malpractices in the conduct of lotteries continue; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and Government’s reaction in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI S. B. CHAVAN) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The guidelines were issued in the contex of the State Lotteries which come under Entry 40 of the Union List of the VII Schedule of the Constitution,

